MicroSTER WC-4v5 — User’s Manual 1
MicroSTER WC-4v5 — User’s Manual
Krzysztof Mazur
1 Introduction
This is the user’s manual for MicroSTER WC-4v5 cards. The WC4v5 card provides 6 digital inputs, an
interface for Hitachi HD44780-compatible LCD controllers, an interface for a 6-key keyboard and and
interface for two additional keys.
WC-4v5 cards use the BUSMAT bus interface and support autoconfiguration compatible with the

Voltage drop 3.3 4.6 V
The voltage drop parameter specifies the voltage drop on non-resistive, non-linear elements.
4 Ordering guide
The WC-4v5 card is available in the following versions:
Model Bus No. keys Input voltage
WC4-24 BUSMAT 0 24 V DC
WC4-110 BUSMAT 0 110 V DC
WC4-24P2 BUSMAT 2 24 V DC
WC4-110P2 BUSMAT 2 110 V DC
MicroSTER WC-4v5 — User’s Manual 3
5 Input/Output signals
5.1 External connector
Pin Symbol Description
1 24V 24 V power supply output voltage
2 GND 24 V power supply ground
3 SI2/DI2 Special input 2 / Digital input 2, 24 V
4 24V 24 V output voltage
5 SI3/DI3 Special input 3 / Digital input 3, 24 V
6 DI_GND Binary inputs 4–7 common ground
7 DI4 Digital input 4, 24 V or 110 V
8 DI5 Digital input 5, 24 V or 110 V
9 DI6 Digital input 6, 24 V or 110 V
10 DI7 Digital input 7, 24 V or 110 V
Digital inputs 2 and 3 have selectable ground by a jumper ground. The power supply or digital
inputs ground can be selected.
5.2 24 V output
The WC-4v5 card have built-in 2 Watt 24 V isolated power supply unit designed for powering external
components for two special binary inputs 2 and 3.
Parameter Min Typ Max Unit
Output voltage 21.6 24 34 V
Output current 0 80 mA
Capacitive load 110 µF
Without load the output voltage might be much higher than the nominal 24 V.
6 Configuration
6.1 DI2/DI3 ground selection
The ground for Digital inputs 2 and 3 is selected by J2 and J3 jumpers.
J2 DI2 ground
1-2 Digital inputs ground
2-3 Power supply ground
J3 DI3 ground
1-2 Digital inputs ground
2-3 Power supply ground
MicroSTER WC-4v5 — User’s Manual 4
6.2 Address selection
The WC-4v5 card ARBus device number can be configured using ADDR jumper.
ADDR DevNo Configuration Memory Legacy Port
0 0 0 0 0 0xd8000 0xfd82
0 0 0 1 1 0xd8800 0xfd82
0 0 1 0 2 0xd9000 0xfd82
0 0 1 1 3 0xd9800 0xfd82
0 1 0 0 4 0xda000 0xfd82
0 1 0 1 5 0xda800 0xfd82
0 1 1 0 6 0xdb000 0xfd82
0 1 1 1 7 0xdb800 0xfd82
1 0 0 0 8 0xdc000 0xfd82
1 0 0 1 9 0xdc800 0xfd82
1 0 1 0 10 0xdd000 0xfd82
1 0 1 1 11 0xdd800 0xfd82
1 1 0 0 12 0xde000 0xfd82
1 1 0 1 13 0xde800 0xfd82
1 1 1 0 14 0xdf000 0xfd82
1 1 1 1 15 0xdf800 0xfd82
7 Configuration Registers
The WC-4v5 card have 256-bytes of PCI-compatible Configuration Address Space (see Fig. 1). Access
for this address space is usually provided by bus interface driver in operating system. If not see the
bus interface specification for information about how to access the Configuration Address Space on your
system.
7.1 Vendor ID
Offset 0x00
Width 16 bit